5.  Other expenses include sales and marketing expense, information technology related expenses, rent expense, insurance expense, accounting fees
and legal and professional fees.

6.  The Corporate transaction expense arose as a result of accounting for the acquisition of ABEPL by ABEHL under reverse acquisition principles –
refer to Section 7.8.1.

7.  Finance cost in FY2019 were attributable to the issue of Converting notes.

8.  As at 30 June 2021, entities in the Group had accumulated tax losses in excess of $1.1mil. The income tax expense in FY2019 of $56k arose from a
derecognition of the deferred tax assets from FY2018. No income tax expense was incurred or paid in FY2020 or FY2021.

Australian Bond Exchange  082

FI
N
AN

CI
AL

 I
N
FO

RM
AT

IO
N
 >

 S
EC

TI
O
N
 7

.7.4 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

   Minimum subscription - $5,200,000   Maximum subscription - $10,400,000

Audited
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Subsequent
Events

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Audited
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Subsequent
Events

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Historical

FY2021
$’000Note

Revenue  4,031   -   -  4,031  4,031   -   -  4,031

Other income   624   -   -   624   624   -   -   624

Employee benefits expense (1,450)   -   - (1,450) (1,450)   -   - (1,450)

Brokerage costs (2,582)   (2,582) (2,582)   (2,582)

Depreciation and
amortisation expense

(45)   -   - (45) (45)   -   - (45)

Other expenses 1 (924)   - (373) (1,297) (924)   - (367) (1,291)

Loss before income tax (346)   - (373) (719) (346)   - (367) (713)

Income tax expense   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Loss for the year (346)   - (373) (719) (346)   - (367) (713)

Other comprehensive
income, net of income tax

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total comprehensive
income for the year

2 (346)   - (373) (719) (346)   - (367) (713)

Notes:
1.  The Pro Forma Other expenses include adjustments for the Expenses of the Offer charged to the profit or loss. Refer to

Section 7.8.3 for further details.

2. This Statement should be read in conjunction with notes 1 to 8 in Section 7.3 above.

Australian Bond Exchange  083

FI
N
AN

CI
AL

 I
N
FO

RM
AT

IO
N
 >

 S
EC

TI
O
N
 7

.7.5 STATUTORY CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Audited
Historical

FY2019
$’000

Audited
Historical

FY2020
$’000

Audited
Historical

FY2021
$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from customers 1   18,929   53,034   69,370

[…]

the Group does not act as a Principal, the cash flow receipts and payments in relation to the settlement of trades are
recorded net and in line with the revenue recognition policy for Net fees on securities trading as described in
Section 7.12 (d).

2. Grants received relate to the R&D tax refundable rebates and COVID related government grants in the respective years.

3.  Payments for intangible assets comprise amounts paid towards the continued development of Group’s trading platform
and related intellectual property patents.

4. Payment of transaction costs are in respect of borrowing and equity raising related expenses.

5. Refer Section 7.8.2 for further details of ABE’s cash and cash equivalents.

Note

Australian Bond Exchange  084

FI
N
AN

CI
AL

 I
N
FO

RM
AT

IO
N
 >

 S
EC

TI
O
N
 7

.7.6 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

   Minimum subscription - $5,200,000   Maximum subscription - $10,400,000

  Audited
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Subsequent
Events

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Audited
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Subsequent
Events

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Historical

FY2021
$’000Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES:

Receipts from customers   69,370   -   -   69,370   69,370   -   -   69,370

Payments to suppliers and
employees

1 (69,649) (2,000) (750) (72,399) (69,649) (2,000) (1,330) (72,979)

Interest received   16   -   -   16   16   -   -   16

Interest paid   (7)   -   - (7) (7)   -   - (7)

Grants received   325   -   -   325   325   -   -   325

Net cash provided by/(used in)
operating activities

   55 (2,000) (750) (2,695)   55 (2,000) (1,330) (3,275)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES:

Payments for intangible assets   (418)   -  - (418) (418)   -  - (418)

Purchase of property, plant and
equipment

  (5)   -   - (5)   (5)   -   - (5)

Net cash provided used in
investing activities

  (423)   -   - (423) (423)   -   - (423)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from the issue of shares 2   -   8,400   5,200  13,600   -   8,400   10,400   18,800

Payment of transaction costs 3 (161) (403) (920) (1,484) (161) (403) (1,270) (1,834)

Net cash provided by/(used in)
operating activities

  (161)   7,997   4,280  12,116 (161)   7,997   9,130   16,966

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents held

4 (529)   5,997   3,530   8,998 (529)   5,997   7,800   13,268

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of year

   1,970   -   -   1,970   1,970   -   -   1,970

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of financial year

4   1,441   5,997   3,530  10,968   1,441   5,997   7,800   15,238

Notes:
1.  The Pro Forma adjustments to payments to suppliers and employees includes payments made for the Use of Funds based

on minimum and maximum subscriptions of the Offer - refer to Section 7.8.6. Subsequent events adjustment to payment to
suppliers and employees arise from the Use of Pre IPO funds detailed in Section 7.8.7.2

2.  The Pro Forma adjustments to Proceeds from the issue of shares represents the proposed amounts to be raised from the
Issue of Subscription Shares under the Offer – refer to Section 7.8.4. Subsequent events adjustment to the proceeds from
the issue of Shares from the Pre IPO capital raising - refer to Section 7.8.7.2.

3.  The Pro Forma adjustments to the Payment of transaction costs represent the payments of the Expenses of the Offer - refer
to Section 7.8.6. Subsequent events adjustment to the payment of transaction costs represents payments for the expenses
of the Pre IPO - refer to Section 7.8.7.2.

4. Refer Section 7.8.2 for further details of ABE’s cash and cash equivalents.

Australian Bond Exchange  085

FI
N
AN

CI
AL

 I
N
FO

RM
AT

IO
N
 >

 S
EC

TI
O
N
 7

.7.7 STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

Minimum subscription - $5,200,000 Maximum subscription - $10,400,000

Note

Audited
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Subsequent
Events

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Audited
Historical

FY2021
$’000

Subsequent
Events

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Adjustments

FY2021
$’000

Pro Forma
Historical

FY2021
$’000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash equivalents 1   1,441   5,997   3,530  10,968   1,441   5,997   7,800   15,238

Trade & other receivables   946   -   -   946   946   -   -   946

Other financial assets 2   553   2,000   750   3,303   553   2,000   1,330   3,883

Other assets   217   -   -   217   217   -   -   217

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   3,157   7,997   4,280  15,434   3,157   7,997   9,130  20,284

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment   9   -   -   9   9   -   -   9

Prepayments 3   -   -   189   189 -   -   189   189

Intangible assets   1,151   -   -   1,151   1,151   -   -   1,151

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   1,160   -   189   1,349   1,160   -   189   1,349

TOTAL ASSETS   4,317   7,997   4,469  16,783   4,317   7,997   9,319   21,633

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade & other payables   1,999   -   -   1,999   1,999   -   -   1,999

Employee benefits   592   -   -   592   592   -   -   592

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   2,591   -   -   2,591   2,591   -   -   2,591

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,591   -   -   2,591   2,591   -   -   2,591

NET ASSETS   1,726   7,997   4,469   14,192   1,726   7,997   9,319   19,042

EQUITY

Contributed Equity 4   6,809   7,861   4,757  19,427   6,809   7,861   9,517  24,187

Accumulated Losses 4 (5,083)   - (373) (5,456) (5,083)   - (367) (5,450)

Reserves 5 -   136   85   221   -   136   169   305

TOTAL EQUITY   1,726   7,997   4,469   14,192   1,726   7,997   9,319  19,042

Notes:
1. Refer to Section 7.8.2 for details of ABE’s cash and cash equivalents.

2.  Adjustments to Other financial assets include the purchase of bond inventory to facilitate bond transactions as per the Use
of Funds under the Pre IPO capital raising and the Offer - refer to Sections 7.8.7.2 and 7.8.6.

3.  Prepayments relate to insurance cost under Expenses of the Offer for a 7-year period. Refer to Section 7.8.3 for
further details.

4. Refer to Sections 7.8.4 and Section 7.8.5 for details of ABE’s Contributed Equity and Accumulated Losses.

5.  Reserves relate to the Share based payment reserve arising from options granted to the Joint Lead Managers as part of